THE CITY OF

PORTLAND

OREGON July 25, 1975

BUREAU QF
FINANCIAL AFFAIRS
K bt RAMMON

ZiNANCE SFFICER MEMO

12205W FIFTH AVE

FORTLAND. OR, 87204 TO: Commissioner Charles Jordan

FROM: Ken Hammon, Finance Officer

SUBJECT: CHURCH-COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM (C-CAP) AUDIT

The recommendations proposed by the Portiand Model Cities Agency
relative to the audit performed by University Information Systems
on the Church-Community Action Program (C-CAP) covering the period
July 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971 is acceptable to the Bureau of
Financia] Affairs.

The adjusted final figure of $857 01 owing to the Project is be1ng

withheld for reasons enumerated in Model Cities letter of
August 20, 1973.

KMH:1e

cc: Al Jamison
Marino Bual®

RECEIVED
JUL 31 1975



PORTLAWD MODFL CITIES AGENCY

INTEROTFICE MEMORAMDIHN i
DATE: May 29, 1975 ~/
T0. Ken Hammon, Fundnée 0ff1cer ,./jTT

C1ty of Portland k { .Lifﬁﬁrr

A\ N A

FROM: Al Jamisen, D1rec..0P

Model Cities \b.
RE: Racapitulation of Einal Audit of Church Community Action Program

Several years ago University Information Systems did a final audit of Church-
Community Action Program (C-CAP) for the peried from July 1, 1970 through

May 31, 1971. The p'pose of this report is to bring all correspondence of the
audit together so the final disposition of the Project can be made,

The report will, however, only address the finding citing an amount owing
to the project. Findings dealing with internal control or top’cs that do
not affect the ending amount owing will be ignored since Model Cities has
not been connected with the project for several vyears.

Finding Number 3 - Other

The auditors noted a final figure owing to the project of $1,154.86 (atiichment
A Pg., A-6). The ending figure was subsequently adjusted to $857.01 (Attachment B
and C).

The acting director at that time, with the support of the City of Portland
(Attachment B), made the decision to withhold all monies owing to Project
C-CAP for reason outlined in a letter dated August 20, 1973 (Attachment D).
Model Cities, therefore, recommends no further action be taken concerning
this project.

cc: Commissioner Charles Jordan
Andrew L, Branch & Co.
George Yerkovich/Awd itor's Office
Administration Model Cities
Official Files

AL/PE:ah



Attachment A

AUDIT OF

THE CHURGH-COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM
(C-CaP)

A PORTLAND MDDEL CITIES PRCGRAM PRC TECT
FINAL . UDIT REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1970 THROUGH MAY 31, 1971

CONTR#TT NIMBER 12857

Prepared by:
UNIVERSITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS
1107 Seneca Street

Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 623-0900

ke CEIVED
AUG 71972

MODEL CITIES

RECLIVED
AUG 84972
ADLIEISTRATION -
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UNIVERSITY INFORMATION SYSTLH

1167 Senaca Street
Seattle, Washinpton 98101
July 13, 1972

Commissioner Neil Goldschmidt
Commissioner of Pubic Saftety
City Hell

Portland, Oregon 97204

and

Mr, Paul Wmn. Dixon

Chairman of Doard of Directors

The Church-Community Action Program
106 N.E. Morris Stre t

Portland, Oregon 97212

Gentlemen:

We have examined the books and rccords of The Church-Community Action Program
(C-CAP) from July 1, 1979, throw . May 31, 1971, for the purpose of: (1) deter-
mining compliance with provisions of the contract dated July 17, 1970, betwcen
the City of Portland and The Church-Comrunity Action Program; (2) evaluating
the internal controls, Including a review of the securacy and condition of the
accountinyg records; and (3) determining the eligibility of expenditures as
recorded. The examination was made in accordance with penerally accepted
auditing standards and accordingly Included such tests of the accounting
records and such other auditinpg nrocedures as were considered necessary in the
clrcumstances, including those prescribed in CDA Letter No. 8, Part 1I, dated
June, 1969.

Based on our examination of the bocks and records of The Church-Community
Action Program, discussions with various Project staff personnel and Tortland
Model Citles Program Evaluation and Information Department personnel, it is
our opinion that the Project has complidd with provisions of the contract in
all material respects; the accompanying schedule of program costs was prepared
in conformity with accountinp procedures prescribed by the Department of
lousing and Urban Development (IIUD) and the costs reimbursed by the Portland
Model Cities Propram to the Project, and except for certain findinps contained
in this report (Finding Number 2 in the Audit Findinpgs, General Section), were
elipible costs in accordance with contract terms and Chapter 4 of CDA Letter
No. 8, Part II, dated June, 1969, in all material respicts.

t
i 7
é-l( .‘i‘.’?éj‘, j .‘-’1/. S et A

Andrew L. PBranch
Senfor I'.vtuer

ALB/slt
A-3



AUDIT FINDINGS, TUTERYAL CONTROL

A review was made of the accounting procedures and system of internal control
of The Church-Corzmunity Action Program in connection with the examination of
the accounts of the Preoiect for the period from July 1, 1570 through May 31,
1671, The exsination was conducted primarily to determine compliance of costs
of the PrDjbC* with the terms of the contract with the Portland Model Cities
Frogram, and accordingly, would not necessarily disclese all weaknesses that
may exist within the system. However, It did reveal some serious weaknesses

in the accounting system and internal centrol procedures. Based on this review,
it 1s our opinion that the Project's accounting system and internal control
procedures do not meet the minimum requirements as set forth in CDA Letter No.
8, Part II, dated June, 1969, primarily because of the follon1ng conditions
that existed during the examinatilon period:

a. A general ledper was not maintained in which a summ. zatilen of all
accounting transactions relating to the Program are recorded and classi-
fied 1n accordance with the chart of accounts preseribed in CDA Letter
No. 8, Part I, dated June, 1969,

b. TFormal trial balances of the general ledger were not prepared each ronth.

¢, A general journal was not used to document and record transactions in
the general ledger which are not recorded from the cash recelpts and
disbursement registers.

d. Monthly bank reconciliations were not preparcd.

e. Monthly internal financlal reports were not prepared and utilized by
management to control thelr budpets and expendilitures.

f. The accounting system was not maintained on tre accrual basis,

The following deficiencles were noted during the examination. lowever, since
the Project 1s no longer funded by the Portland Model Cities Progpram {sce Note
1)}, sugpested recommendations to correct them are not included in this repore.
These deficiencles are mentioned for informational purposes only.

AN

FINDING NUMBLR 1 - CASH DISBURSEMENTS

a. Bank reconciliations were not prepared on a monthly basis.

b. Bank statcments were not recelved unopened by the person who prepares
the bank reconciliations.

c. A purchase order sy, was not utillzed.

A-4
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d. The
and

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

following exceptions were note:' during the detall testing
velew of paid vouchers.

Inveices and supporting documeiits were not properly cancelled
to prevent subscquent reuse or duplicote payments in numerous
Instances,

There was no evidence Indicated on involces that they were
verified as to prices, extensions, addition, receipt of itens,
etc., where appropriate.

Vouchers were not exanined by an authorized employee to ascertain
completeness of att:chments and various required approvals.

Numerous payments were made without the Indication of formal
approval being annotated on the invoice.

Scveral instances were noted of payments being made but a copy
of the invoice or supporting documents could not be located.

This discrepancy related primarily to local travel reimbursements
and payments to consultants,

FINDING NUMBER 2 - PAYROLL

Time sheets were not reguired nor prepared by Project personnel. Payroll
disburserents were based on each employee's monthly salary. CDA Leatter
No. 8, Part II, dated June, 1969 requires that aa employee's tima bde
supported by time sheet or other suitable records.

FINDING NUMBER 3 — GENERAL

a. A gencral ledger was not maintained.

b. Accounting routines were not set out in an accounting manual.

¢. The Project's .counting system was maintained on the éash basis.

d. A general journal was not utilized to document and record general
journal eatries.

e, Formal monthly trial balances were not prepared.



AUDIT FINDINGS, GENERAL
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We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extende! to us by The Church-Community
Action Program and Model Cities personnel during the examination and would bhe

EISDING MUBEFR. 1 = PAYROLL

Payroll checks totaling $ 238.00 were still outstanding at the time of
our examination, and were brought to the attention of Robert Nelsem,
Project Dlrector, who stated that they would be reissued and mailed to
the employees involved.

FINDING HUMBLR 2 - INELIGIBLE COSTS

A late penalty of $§111.57 was assessed against and pald by the Project
for the late payment of payroll taxes. Since penalties, financlal
charges, etc., are considered ineligible costs by CDA Letter No. B,
Part 11, dated June, 1969, the $111.57 penalty was excluded from the

Schedule of Program Costs included in this report.

FINDING NUMBER 3 - OTHER

a. The Project eu-eeded its youth activity budget by $192.46, although
the total approved budget was underspent by $4,753,19.

b. Monthly invoices submitted to Model Cicies could not be apreed to
the Project's accounting records, because they vere not properly
maintained. The Prolect did not post its accounting transactions
to a peneral ledger and utilized the cash basis of accounting.

Model Cities was involced for $31,421.95 during the examination period

whercas the Project's records, as adjusted, reflected $32,576.81,
The $1,154.86 difference between invoiced program costs and actual
costs per the Project's accounting records should Le paild to the
Project by the Portland Model Cities Program.

pleased to discuss our findings.

.

L e e gy

TR T v



* PORTLAND MODEL CITITC PROGRANM

CRURCH=CGMoNITY ACTION TiCHIvM

CONTRACT MIBMER 12257

SCHEDULE OF PROGRAM COSTS

MAY 31, 1971

Actual Revised Overrun
Category Costs Budge* _ (Underrun)

Personnel ' ’ $23,970 $26,880 $(2,910)
Consultants and Contract Services 1,452 2,426 ( 974)
Travel 340 500 ( 169)
Consunable Supplies 353 79° ( 44D

Rental, Lease and Purchase of '
Equipment 270 730 ( 460)
Youth Activities 6,192 6,000 192
$32,577 $37,330 $(4,753)

\

See accompanying notes.

A-7



PORTLAXD MODET. CITIES PROGRAM

CHURCH-COMIUNLLY ACTION _PROGRAM

CONTRACT NIMTER 12657

NOTES T¢ SCHEDULE OF PROCRAM COSTS FROM
T JULY 1, 1970 THOLGH MAY 31, 1671

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATEQN AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSKIP:

The Project was funded by the Portland Mcdel Cities Program for the period
from July 1, 1270 through December 31, 1970, under a $37,330 contract, to
develop a comprehensive plan for youth recreation and cultural activities

to be conducted in the lodel Neiphborhood during the twelva months of 1971.
Funds were not provided to The Church-Comnunity Action Preogram, the Project's
administering agency, to impleme ¢ programs and activitles proposed in the
plan completed during the contracted periocd. Although the contract termin-
ated as of December 31, 1970, final fiscal transactions of the Project were
not completed until Hav 31, 1971.

NOTE 2 - METHOD OF ACCOUNTING

The accounting records of The Church-Community Action Progra: were maintained
on the cash basis.

NOTE 3 - RECONCILIATION OF SCHIDULE OF PROGRAM COSTS WITH COSTS REPORTED TO

T THE CITY OF PurTIAF

Program costs through May 31, 1971 reported by
the Project to the City of Portland $31,422

Plus: UNet Project ceosts not included on the
final involce submitted for reimbursement
because its accounting records were not
properly maintained 1135

A-8



Attachment B

RECZIVED
BAY 161972

MODIL CiTioy

May 16, 1973

L. ivan Poborts
Aministrative Fancoenent Coordinator
model Cities focency

5322 N, E. Union Avenuve

Portland, Qrecon 972G2

Dear ilr. Roberts:

You have regucsted my concurrence with, or disagreement to, the
sudit Tincding of University Information Systems, that the City of
Portland "underpaid" the Church Community Acticn Frogram (C-CAP)
by the amournt of $1,154.86 for Contract Ho. 12357.

First, "official" City cf Portland records indicate that a tcial

of $31,719.€0 vas billad and paid to the C-CAP agency, rather than
the amount of $31,421.95, as reporied in the audit. The net differ-
ence betuecn tie reported expenses and reimburserents is, therefore,
$857.01 rathore than the 51,154,856 reported by University Infermation
Systens.

Secendly, I dircct your attenticn to University Information Systems
finding #1 d.(5)} on page 3 of their audit report. Unsubstantiated
expenditui os by an operating agcacy are not censidered to be elig-
ible costs of the DHUD funded catecorical Hodel Cities orant. This
condition was incorperated into C-CAP Contract MNo. 12857 by attach-
ment "A" to said coniract. Therefore, the unsubstantiated emounts
must be deducted from the total project costs unless cost documenta-
tion can be produccd by C-CAP. The anmounts involved shouid be re-
solvoed with the audit fivm, University Informaticn Systems.

Thirdly, I direct your attenticn to the inordinate audit cost of
$1,820.00 paid to University Information Systems to perform this
audit. A total of 91 hours was expended on this audit; the majority
of vhich were spent in the reconstruction of the C-CAP accounting
records. This office has chronoloyical documentation on file that
C-CAP was in viclation of the terms of their contract with the City
in this material vespoct; that thoy were so notificd: and that they
gave written assurance of ccmpliance to the Mcdnd Cities Agency scre
?9;62 months prior to the contract termination date of December 31,



B-2

Model Citier juncy -2~ ‘ay 16, 1973

It is cur recomncndation that a determinztion b€ made by Lhe Model
Citic [fooncy as to the excoss 24dit time necessitated by Univer-
sily Information Systoms bocause of this ceniract violation.  Such
amount shioutd then be otfscl aqainst any ronies found to be due
atter resolving steps one end Lwwe.

Very truly yours,

K. M. Harnon
Finance Officer

AN s N7

o1
B e e
___t:,:’-* S . - -t

BY: £ - o
Admini: trative Accountant

Rd/mm

CC: Commissicner Schwab
li2l Johnsong Director - Management Services
George Yerkovich, City Auditer
Ken Hamrmon, Finance Officer
University Information Systems



UBTVER®ITY THFORMAT. M SYSTEMS
1iG7 Soneca Stroet
Seatlie, Vashineton 828101
(204) 623-C280
May 22, 183
RECZIVED
[ ot 1 T 2
Acministrative kunsgwaicnt Coordinator MAY 51 1943
Model Tities feooncy
5325 N.L. Unicon Avonue WMNOZL CITIES
Portland, Qreogon 97202

Dear IMr. Robarts:

You recuvasted in'ycur recent letter to me that Mr. Robert Jones of the Cit
Auditer's Gfficz and I should cerpare the figures contzined in the Church
Comnunity Actien Prearam (C-CAP) audit verort with the City of Portland
financial rezords and veport any discrepancies, if any, to you so that a final
settlement can ke me'2 with the Project.

Mr. Jones and I did as you requested and noted the following difverences
between tha "official"” City of Fortland records and the University Information
S}stumc C-CAP audii report (which he reported to you in his May 16, 1973
letter):

Amount biiled and paid to the Froicct - Per the

City of Portiand records $31,715.80
Amour.: paid to tha Project by the City of

Portiand - Per the auuit report 31,421.95
Net difference L _297.85

Theretcre, the net difference b :ecen the total Project expenses per the audit
report and total reimbursements received by the Project frem the City of
Portland stould be changed to $857.01 instead of $1,154.86 with which we concur.
Hence, this letter hereby amends the audit report to reflect this $5297.85
difference.

As a rasult of the conditions of the financial records =f this Project, a
considcrable amount of tirme was spent reconstructing the accounting reccrds.
Ve exterdod cur audit scope and determinced cash receipts trom all sources,
including the City of Pur'lanc, by a proccriure comonly raferred to as 2
"proof of cash” wherehy all cash receipts were taken directly from bark
statements and summarized., The $297.8%5 difference o.curred because payment
received by the FProject from the City of Fortland was entered cn the bank
statcenment as $3,216.54. However, Mr. Robert Jornes informed me during our
telephona conversation last wcek that based on his inspection ¢f the warrart
issued Ly 2 city the actue: payment was for $3,514.39. The bank apparently
offset soic charges against this warrant and entered only tie net dep:sit on
the bank statcment, which is not the custemary practice. S
S

o a3

Armch'ﬂcn"’ C __‘..J'.‘l. Lois b

P'T'f".1



M. Elvin fobuete
Mey 22, 1973
pans tw

In order to elimirats difforences Tike this on {uture audit reports, we
have decidedt e expond our cuait scope to lhu]hiﬂ a review of the City of
Portland official vecovds and recernciie the samng to ocur audit report figures,

if nccessary

Thank you for ycur patience and coopereticn.

Sincerely,

(T, K83 e N
Andrew L. Branch

cc: Andrew Raubescn, Acting Director .
Mildred Scivab, Cowmissioner, Department of Public Affairs
Ceorge Yerkovich, City Auditer
Robait Jonzs, ﬂ4m1n1ftn:t1ve sccountant
Hz1 Jchnson, Diractior. Managerent Services
Ken Hawmon, Finance Officer

ALB/kK

Attachment C 2
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farmaz s 29, 1073

1 % cemn T aeg -
Paul Y1 o Tinna
£-Ctp
[y p—— L
Luss L, Lereor ind
Port? 3, Tregon

fer Tiort Tetie Thae A e LeORP Teqrorting Prooron
W i -4 . — H A R
[ || reos o F
- —warseany

dear hre Dixon:

Fs n owusuit OF & ront 1 a7 haid In e of fice with v, Helsng,
of (=LAP, and B, 0 ris, bf Fodel Cities, the Gity Denone
stratinn fnangy fools 1t must padsct 3 ¢laim of S857.70 due
to your agengy for tie folledpg reasons:

1. 0=Ci0% peceridn hzd to be eeconshructod Sy the CDA
avditors bucause there w%re 70 apnaront reeor's availe
able. &s a roselt this raconstruction, this asoncy
iad Lo pay == not uﬂig for the QuATt bub == For the
reconstraction of your recooas as well,

2. CLA Letber £3, Mart 17, seeciffes?ly states thn

}r‘P

£ash
a

crarating amncy 2ol vr"'lf-" and msiateia on
curr L vasis on adonuatae ting systom €8 an
accreal basis fn -covdance with aaerally accunteld
accounting nrinc: .23 and standards,

3. Ciud Lotter £ &;L.. rare II. aizo statns that 49 an audit
discloses that an oncrating agency can not comply with
mintafning an adequate accounting systen, the Sity 1s
responsible for that weintonanca,

4, The City Auditors - Jice fafermod you of your bookkeaping
deficicncins 28 late as Septarher, 1273, aac your agoney
gave wirit.un assurance of compliance,

If there are any questions recarding tals decision, please feel
ree to contoct ni2,

Mdred Rauheson
Actifig=Lirector

Attochmant
—_—
Attachment D



¢c: Com. Schwad
H. Opton
B, Jones
B. Nelson
E. Roberts
Fiscal Files
0fficial Fllas

August 20, 1973

Paul William Otxen
C-CAP

5548 N, Commercial
Portland, fregon

ks: Fi Act ¥ Audit = C-CAP Recreation Program
T

Dear M, Dxon:

As & result of a meeting held In my office with M, Nelsoy,
of C-CAP, and Mr, Roberts, of Model Citles, the City Demon-
stratfon Agency feels 1t must reject a claim of $857.01 due
to your agency for the fellowing reasonst

1. f-CAP's records had to be recoastructed by the CDA
auditors because there were no apparent records availe
adle, As a result of this reconstructfoa, tals ageacy
hed to pay == not only for the sudit but - for the
reconstruction of your records as well,

2. CDA Letter #8, Part 1I, specifically states that each
operating agemcy shall establish and maiantain on 2
current basis an adequats accounting system on an
accrual dasfs n accordance with generally accepted
accounting prisciples and standards.

3. CDA Letter #3, Part II, also states that 1f an sudit
discloses that an operating agency can not comply with
maintalaing an adequate accounting system, the City s
responsible for that maintenance.

&4, The City Auditars Office informed you of your bhookkeeping
deficiencies as lata as Septesder, 157), and your agency
gave written assurance of compliance,

If thers are any gquestions regarding this deciston, please feel
free 1o contact me.




PORTLAND MODEL CITIES « CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY
Interoffice Memorandum

August 14, 1973

TO: Andrew Raubeson
Acting-Director
FROM: Elvin Roberts
Admn. Management Coordinator
SUBJECT : C-CAP AUDIT

Sometime ago, you requested this office to determine the validity of the
amount of money due C~CAP as a result of an audit performed by University
Information Systems.

University Information Systems and the City Auditors Office now agree that
the amount of money due C-CAP is $857.01. However, this office would re-
commend that payment not be made for the following reasons:

1. C-CAP's records were reconstructed by University Information Systems
because there were no apparent records other than cancelled checks.
Therefore, the expenditures were unsubstantiated (HUD specifically re-
quires a full set of substantiated records).

2, It cost the City Demonstration Agency $1,820.00 to reconstruct the
records for this agency (C-CAP).

3. The City Auditors Office has documentation informing C-CAP of their
bookkeeping deficiencies as late as September, 1970, and that they
gave written assurance of compliance. The audit, however, does not
indicate compliance.

4, Additional research also indicates that a request to C-CAP dated
August 16, 1972, asking for a response to the audit was never received
by this office.

The area which is of concern is the "unsubstantiated expenditures." As

you know, if HUD should also audit this agency, they could declare all un-
substantiated costs ineligible. If they should, the City would be responsible
for repaying this money to HUD. This is my main reason for recommending

that no further funds be disbursed to this agency.

EDR:cfc

cc: B, Jones
P. Dixon
Official Files



PORTLAND MODEL CITIES - CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY
Interoffice Memorandum

July 18, 1973

TO: Andrew Raubeson
Acting=Director
FROM: Elvin Roberts

Admn., Management Coordinator

SUBJECT: C-CAP AUDIT - FIRST ACTION YEAR

Sometime ago, you requested this office to inquire about the validity
of an audit report where it was determined that the City of Portland
owed the Youth Program (C-CAP) an additional $1,154.86.

As a result, I asked University Informatfon Systems and the City Auditors
Office to come to an agreement regarding the amount of money due C-CAP,

The University Information Systems was forced to reconstruct the records
of C-CAP 1n order for an audit to be performed. The only method in which
to reconstruct C-CAP's records was to perform a "proof of cash,”

As a result of proving cash deposfts, one deposit was less ($297.85) than
the warrant issued by the City. Apparently, the bank deducted a bank loan
and deposited the difference to C-CAP's account.

Both the University Information Systems and the City Auditors Office agree
that the true underpayment to C-CAP is $857,01,

The City Auditors Office makes further reference to Finding No. 1 d. (5)

of University Information Systems audit report (see attachments) which poses
a new question. Does the CDA accept the unsubstantiated expenditures (the
only proof at present are cancelled checks)?

If the audit is accepted, as prepared by University Information Systems,
and at a later date HUD conducts an audit and disallows those costs, the
City would then be T1iable for those costs,

The other concern is the additional work performed by University Information
Systems vs, the underpayment to C-CAP,

As you are aware, these problems have been known for some time, I feel
that a decision should be made,

I would 1ike to meet with you to discuss this matter more fully.

EDR:cfc

Attachments




-

PIVERSITY ILPCRNATICH SYSTONS
]]D; Senoca Stroet
Seattle, Vushinaten 63101
(206) €23-Gud

Fay 22, 1973
RCECZIVED

Mre Elvin fobaris e
Acwinizirazive Do iement Ceordirator BAY 511973
Model THtices Foongy

532% ”.E.LiTCJ:“’“ 2 1w ODEL CITIES

Portland, Cregon 97202

You yocizoiny g ctier to mo that Hr. Booert
Auditor's O1fice o uld copare the Tia: oS crwtn1"
Cointnity Action Yreodren =GRy audit vorort witn the City of orTJ;nwd
Financial recerds nnd reeort any discrepancies, i any, o you so that a Tinal
settlcount can be made with thoe Project.

]
Eo -h

Mr. Jdoros and T did as vou recucsted and noted the following diffcrences
betvwzen the "orficial" Citiy of Tortlerc records and the University Intormation
Svsicuwis C-CAP audit rerort (which he reperted to you in his iay 16, 1873

tettor):

Amount biiled and paid to the Project - Per the
5

City o7 Portland rccord $31,712.80
Amount pzid to the Project by the City of

Portiand - Per the audit report 31,421.95
Net difference '$ -297.85

Therefere, the net differcnce between the total Project expenses por the audit
report 2id total roivburscenents recoived by the Project Trom the City of
Portiand <itould be channed to 5257.01 1nst:3d of $1,154.586 w1Lh "hlch we concur.
lHonce, this Tettor nereby auends the audit repert to retlect this D7.uu
ditference.

As a rasult of the conditicns of the finarcial records of this Project, a
considorabie aoount ov tin2 was spent rocenstructing tie accounting recerds.,
e exturdod cur audi s score and detormined cash receipts irem all sources,
including the City of Partland, by a preccdure caﬁxﬂnly refcrred to as &
"proof oi cash” wherehy all cosh reocerpts vore taken Greztly feom bark
stateoents and su carmized,  Tho S207.00 diticrance occurred bocauce payment
received by the Projact rrgn the Cicy of Portlend wes entered on tie bank
statcnont as $3.270.54,  Howvever, tir, Rebort Jdores intorrmed me during cur
telepiono conversatian last veek that bLascd on his insjectien ef the warrant
isstued Ly tho ity the actual pavrient was vtor 33,514.29.  The bank epparentily
offset sowe charqges daainsi this varrvant oud entered cnly wne not deposit on
the benk staterent, wnich is nut the custerary practice. _ ]

u.tdf" v
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fae. Elvin Reborts
May 22, 1973
page Lwo

In order to clinireta differcnces 1ike this en future audit reports, we

have cocigod Lo capand cur avait scose to includl a review of the City of
Portiand official records and rccerncile the saro to our audit report figures,

if necessary.

Thank you for your paticnce and cocperaticn.

Sincerely,

v
.~ - -2
avul Al e ‘3"-'5‘-:\(:,@--

. Andrew L. Branch

cc: Andrew Reubeson, hcting Director
Mildrzd Scinat, Comissioner, Lopartment of Public Affairs

Ceorge Yerrovich, City Audiior :

Pobert Jdeouzs, Administrative Accountant

Hal dohnson, Director. ianagorent Services

Ken Hauien, Finance O7ticer

ALR/kk
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B May 16, 1973

vir. Elyin FRobarts

Aministrative Management Coordinator
G Bt s e Model Citiers fcancy

#haiabE i) 5329 N. L. Union fvenue

Portland, Cregon 87202

Dear tir. Roberis:

You have requested my concurrence with, or disagreement to, the
audit finding of University Information Systems, that the City of
Portland “uncerpaid" tha Church Cormunity Action Program (C-CAP)
by the awount of $1,154.86 for Contract ho. 128%57.

First, "official" City of Portland records indicate that a total

of $31,7192.£0 was billed and paid to the £-CAP agency, rather than
the amount of $31.421.95, as veported in the audit. The net differ-
ence betuzen the reported expenses and reimburserents is, therefore,
$857.01 rathcr than the $1,154.26 reported by University Informaticn
Systains.

Secendly, I direct your attention te University Information Systems
finding 71 d.(5) on pege 3 of thair audit report. Unsubstantiated
expenditures by an operating aacncy are not considzred to be elig-
ible costs of the UHUD funded catecorical todel Cities arant., This
conditicn was incerporated into C-CAP Contract MNo. 12357 by attach-
ment "A" to said centract. Therefore, the unsubstantiated emounts
must be deducted from the total project costs uniess cost documenta-
tion can be preoduccd by C-CAP. The anicunts invelved shouid e re-
solved with tha audit firm, University Information Systens.

Thirdly. I direct your attention to the ingordirate audit cost of
$1,820.C0 paid te University Information Systems to perform this
audit, A tetal of 91 hours was exrended ¢n this audit; the majority
‘of which were spent in the reconstructien of the C-CAP accounting
records. This ¢ffice has chronological docurientation on file that
C-CAP was in vielation of the terms of their contract with the City
in this waterial respect; that thoy were so notificd; and that they
gave written assurance of ccmpliance to the Model Cities Aqency scme
3 1/2 months prior to the centract termination date of December 31,

1970.
L e . &'
s —~— - ' .
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Model Citi-- Agency -2- May 16, 1973

It is our recommendation that a determination be made by the Model
Cities Agency as to the excess audit time necessitated by Univer-
sity Information Systems because of this contract violation. Such
amount should then be offset against any monies found to be due
after resclving steps one and two,

Very truly yours,

K. M. Hammon
Finance Officer

/
Lf TE 5
BY: ..'-','I'._,'.'-'..f’.;"t...-f'd- ‘ ‘.-JM
Administrative Accountant

RJ/mm

CC: Commissioner Schwab
Hal Johnson, Director - Management Services
George Yerkovich, Cityv Auditer
Ken Hamrion, Finance Officer
University Information Systems



April 24, 1373

Andrew brasgn

daivarsity Inforsation Systems
1107 Seneca Streat

Seattle, Hashington 38101

and

Robert Jonas

City Muditers Office
1220 S, ¥, Fifth Avenwe
Pertland, Cregos 37204

Geatlemens

A4 you are aware, the sudit report prepared by University
tnhmtm Systems indfcated MW: SXPENTES HEPE
gy URE e e 5 |

» - -

Mamdtnf:m'snwtmwhﬂmmw
were uaderpaid by $500 and Yatar proved fncarrect, ms
ageacy s reguesting that Unfversity Infermation Sys
mmmywm:rmamummmc-w

ng:mtﬁrm%mu

C=CAP is very anxfous to recefve this mm-m raysent,
17 wvarranted, It would be greatly appreclated 1f this
satter could be resolved as ouickly as possible,

Sincersly,

£lvin 3. Yoberts
idmn, "anagement Coordinater
£bRsefe
tc: A, Taudbeson
Ce Spear
Ko Haamong
#, Uptom
P, Dixen
R, Halsem

#i3cal Tiles
arfictal Mles



B'GAP Church-Community Action Program

106 N. E. Morris Street  ®*  Portland, Oregon 27212
Phone: 28%343¢ V9%- 0\(L{

Mareh 30, 1973

Mr. Andrew Raubeson
Model Cities Agency
5329 N. E. Union Ave.
Portland, Oregon 97211

Dear Mr. Raubeson:

_ We have written your office several times about the $1152.00 due
C~CAP from the Youth Planning Project that ended Dec. 31, 1970. The
firm that did the audit said this money was due and payable without
any further claim on our part. This was last August.

So far we have received no reply to ocur letters. Phone inquiries
have not resulted in amy positive action. May we be advised when this
money will be paid?

Sincerely yours,
S
Yooy H e e

Robert E. Nelson

REN:mja

CC: Paul Dixon
Andrew L. Branch
Mildred Schwab
Neil Goldschmidt

L | ""—J
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February 9, 1973

Robert £, Helson

Church Community Action Program
106 R, E, Morris Street
Portland, Oregon 97212

Dear Mr, Helson:

In answer to your letter of January 29, 1973, I can now inform
you that this office has requested the City Council to prepare
and act upon the required ordinance to reimburse you the $1,155
in expenses., The ordinance is required because the contract be-
tween your agency and the City of Portland has expired and the
City has no authority to pay these funds at this time,

This process will require from three to four weeks, Uhen this
ordinance is passed, our agency will be able to reimburse you
the $1,155 1n question,

I am sorry this has taken as long as it has , but now that this
phr:ce:a has been initiated I hope your funds will be to you
shortly,

Sincerely,

Elvin O, Roberts
Admn, Management Coordinator

EDRscfc
cc: A. Raubeson

6. Holliday
Official Files



[:'GAP Church-Community Action Program

106 N. E. Morris Street ®  Portland, Oregon 97212
Phone: 287-3736

Mr. Elvin Roberts
Model Cities
5329 N.E. Union
Portland, Oregon

Dear lMr. Roberts:

Last July the University Information Systems completed
the audit of the C-CAP Youth Planning Project and stated
that $1,155.00 was due C-CAP from Model Cities. At that
time you said we could expect payment in 60 days or so.

This was later extended another 30 days. I have talked
to you two or three times about the delay. The last time,
about six weeks ago, you -.sald you would write us a letter
explaining the delay and what was happening. This letter
has not been received.

We feel the payment of $1,155.00 should be processed

immediately and should not be tied up with other frustrations
Model Cities may be having with other projects.

Si ely yours,
974 s

Robert E. Nelson

copies to: Andrew L. Branch RECE-NE'D
Neil Goldschmidt L ST3
Mildred Schwab: JAN 3
Paul W, Dixon M\N\STRP\T\ON
pAD

JAN 3 01973



[}'GAP Church-Community Action Program

106 N. E. Morris Street  ®  Portland, Oregon 97212
Phone: 287-3736

November 17, 1972

lr. Elvin Roberts
Model Cities

5329 N.E. Union Ave.
Portland, Ore 97211

Dear lir. Roberts:

On July 20, Paul Dixen and I met wvith you
and kr. Andrew Erznch to go over ithe final audit
report of the C-CAP Youth Planniny Projsct. Tne
report stated that $1,151:.86 was still due to
C-CAP and that it should be vpaid.

You said th=t payment_should ccme through in
about €0 days. Later you s=zid it would taxe ancther
30 days.

Is there some way this can bé processed with
out further delay? We cdo need to receive this

payment.
Sin ely yours,
Robert E. lelson
copies:

Paul Dixon
Neil Goldschmidt
Andrew Raubeson

JoMINISTRATION NOV 20 1972

Deputy Director



Jctober 30, 1972

Mr. Dale W. Winebery

President

Soard of Uirectors

Comprehensive fealth Planning Assectiation
for the Hatropolitan Portland Area

2525 W Third Avenue

Portland, Oreagon 97204

Cear Hpr, Winchery:

The reply to our request that a resposse e made to the audit fiadi
prepared oy the C1ty Demonstration Agency's (COA) auditers, Unfverst
Inforvation Syztems, is accestadla.

A recosmendation will be made to Compissfoner Goldschmidt to grant @
waiver to the Comprehensive Haalth Planatag Associatien se that a reim-
bursement of $533.31 nmay be {ssusd to your ageacy. Once the Commissfoner
spproves this recosmendation, an erdiaance wil] e created authorizing
the <1ty to uske paymeant to you.

Singe the COA 13 ia the precess of saking recomsendstions to the Commis-
sioner, fnvelving all of 1ts epevating agencies, an ordinance will net
be created for 2 “single” ageney but, rather, for all agencies se that
z.w‘city'comn will act have to pass separate ordinances on en fndivi-
dual basts.

Any gquestions you may have regarding this decision may be directsd teo
sir. El¥in Zcberts, Adsinfstrative Managesent Coocrdinator for this agency.

Sincarely,

Charles Jordan
Executive Uirscior

RECEIVED

cc:

Com, Soldachutét VOV 1 567
. Raubeson

Lr—Reberts ADMINISTRAT,
8. Jones N
. Rix

A. Branch (cc: of O/A response)

official files (2)

Pirector
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August 16, 1972

Paul Wm. Dixon

Chafrman of Board of Directors
Church-Community Actfon Program
106 N.E. Morris Street
Portland, Oregon 97212

Dear Mr. Dixon:

I am sure that by now you have received the audit report
prepared by the auditing firm of University Information
Systems on the Church-Community Action Program (C-CAP),
a Portland tiodel {ities Program, for the period from
July 1, 1970 through tlay 31, 1971.

As is normal in audit procedures, please address the
findings and reply in writing to my attention, within
fifteen calendar days from receipt of this letter, out-
1ining the progress made to date, and plans to resolve
those matters of concern included 1n the report.

Sincerely,

Charles Jordan
Executive Director

cc: A. Raubeson/Deputy Director
E. Roberts/Admn. Mgmt. Coordinator ,
" J, Carrol1/City Hall :
A. Sharp/Evaluation Supervisor 7 RECEIVED

Author/Jordan
Official Files (2) AUG 1 71972
ADMINISTRATION
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